Housing and Property Chamber
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order
Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 : Section 24

Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RP/17/0041

Title Number: AYR50572

4 Balgray Avenue, Kilmarnock, KA1 4QS
(“The House”)

The Parties:-

Miss Jennifer Phillips and Mr Robert Blackburn,
4 Balgray Avenue, Kilmarnock, KA1 4QS
represented by a Social Worker

Miss Alison Park,

East Ayrshire Council

North-West Area Centre

Western Road

Kilmarnock

KA3 1NQ

(“the Tenant”)

Mr James Durrance and Mrs Deborah Durrance,
Corner Cottage,

Vicarage Lane,

Chigwell,

IG7 6LX

represented by their agent
Homesure Letting Agency,
7 West George Street,
Kilmarnock,

KA1 1DA

(“the Landlord”)

Members of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property
Chamber: Martin J. McAllister, Solicitor, Legal Member and Carol Jones,
Surveyor, Ordinary Member.



NOTICE TO

Mr James Durrance and Mrs Deborah Durrance

Whereas in terms of their decision dated 23 May 2017, the First-tier Tribunal for
Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (the tribunal) determined that the Landlord
has failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the Housing
(Scotland) Act 2006 (the 2006 Act) and, in particular, that the Landlord has failed, in
terms of Section 13 of the said Act to ensure that the house is wind and watertight
and in all other respects reasonably fit for human habitation; that the structure and
exterior of the house (including drains, gutters and external pipes) are in a reasonable
state of repair and in proper working order; that the installations in the house for the
supply of water, gas and electricity and for sanitation, space heating and heating water
are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order, that any fixtures, fittings
and appliances provided by the landlord under the tenancy are in a reasonable state
of repair and in proper working order, the tribunal now makes a repairing standard
enforcement order (RSEO) and requires the Landlord to carry out such work as is
necessary for the purposes of ensuring that the Property meets the repairing standard
in terms of Section 13 of the said Act and that any damage caused by the carrying out
of any work in terms of this Order is made good.

In particular the tribunal requires the following:

(One) The Landlord is to repair or replace the patio doors to ensure that they
operate properly on their runners and that all panes of glass are intact and also
eradicate the rot in the external timer frame, including the sill of the patio doors.
(Sections 13 (1) (a) and 13 (1) (b) of the 2006 Act)

(Two) The Landlord is to repair or replace the living room window and timber
frame to eradicate all rot and ensure that it is wind and watertight and that all
panes of glass are intact.

(Sections 13 (1) (a) and 13 (1) (b) of the 2006 Act)

(Three) The Landlord is to repair or replace the gutter at the rear of the Property
to ensure that it does not leak and operates effectively.
(Section 13 (1) (b) of the 2006 Act).

(Four) The Landlord is to carry out works to secure the radiator in the righthand
front bedroom and have the side panels re- fitted.
(Section 13 (1) (c) of the 2006 Act).



(Five) The Landlord is to carry out such works as are required to properly
secure all components of the W.C.
(Section 13 (1) (c) of the 2006 Act)

(Six) The Landlord is to install a door between the kitchen and the living room.
(Section 13 (1) (a) of the 2006 Act).

(Seven) The Landlord is to carry out such works as are necessary to ensure
that all kitchen unit doors are operating effectively and that all handles are
properly secured.

(Section 13 (1) (d) of the 2006 Act).

(Eight) The Landlord is to reinstate the dislodged roof tiles to the rear pitch of
the roof.
(Section 13(1) (b) of the 2006 Act).

(Nine) The Landlord is to carry out such works as are necessary to properly
cover or remove the redundant tumble dryer vent to ensure that there are no
draughts.

(Section 13 (1) (a) of the 2006 Act).

(Ten) The Landlord is to carry out works to reinstate items damaged as a result
of the leak at the kitchen sink and the works carried out to trace and repair the
leak. The works are to include the repair or replacement of the kitchen sink base
unit and ensure that it is fitted with a door, fitting of kick plates and supplying
and fitting an appropriate floor covering.

(Section 13 (1) (d) of the 2006 Act).

(Eleven) The landlord is to repair or replace the loose/broken floorboards in the
living room.
(Section 13 (1) (a) of the 2006 Act).

(Twelve) The Landlord is to produce a current electrical installation condition
report prepared by a suitably competent and registered electrician confirming
that the electrical system within the Property is in a safe and efficient condition
together with any electrical appliances provided by the Landlord. This report
should be in conformity with Scottish Government Statutory Guidance.
(Section 13 (1) (c) of the 2006 Act)

In view of the nature of the failure to meet the Repairing Standard as defined in
the 2006 Act, the tribunal determined that the repairing standard enforcement



order requires to be completed within a period of six weeks from its service on
the Landlords.

In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by
the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a
point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party
must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must
seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to
them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding
the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the
day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Please note that in terms of section 28(1) of the Act, a landlord who, without
reasonable excuse, fails to comply with a RSEO commits an offence liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. A landlord
(and that includes any landlord’s successor in title) also commits an offence if he or
she enters into a tenancy or occupancy arrangement in relation to a house at any time
during which a RSEO has effect in relation to the house. This is in terms of Section
28(5) of the Act.

In witness whereof these presents signed at Kilwinning on 23 May 2017 by Martin

Joseph McAllister, solicitor, legal member of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland before
Kayleigh Guthrie, 83 Main Street, Kilwinning.

M McAllister



Housing and Property Chamber
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

:,-.I-_'.
ug‘mau'h

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
Determination: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006: Section 24
Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RP/17/0041

Title Number: AYR50572

4 Balgray Avenue, Kilmarnock, KA1 4QS
(“The House”)

The Parties:-

Miss Jennifer Phillips and Mr Robert Blackburn,
4 Balgray Avenue, Kilmarnock, KA1 4QS
represented by a Social Worker

Miss Alison Park,

East Ayrshire Council

North-West Area Centre

Western Road

Kilmarnock

KA3 1NQ

(“the Tenant”)

Mr James Durrance and Mrs Deborah Durrance,
Corner Cottage,

Vicarage Lane,

Chigwell,

IG7 6LX

represented by their agent
Homesure Letting Agency,
7 West George Street,
Kilmarnock,

KA1 1DA

(“the Landlord”)

Members of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property
Chamber: Martin J. McAllister, Solicitor, Legal Member and Carol Jones,
Surveyor, Ordinary Member.



Background

1. By application received on 3 February 2017 the Tenant applied to the Housing
and Property Chamber of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland for a determination of
whether the Landlord has failed to comply with the duties imposed by Section 14 (1)
(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 as amended (the 2006 Act).

2. The application by the Tenant stated that she considered that the Landlord has
failed to comply with the duty to ensure that the Property meets the repairing standard
in terms of the 2006 Act. The application stated that the patio door is falling out,
window frames are rotten and frames are in danger of falling out, there are leaking
gutters, a leak at the kitchen sink, the gas safety checks are not up to date and the
electric safety checks are not up to date. Subsequent to the application other matters
were intimated to the Tribunal after intimation to the Landlord. These were that the
front bedroom has no ceiling light, the back living room light fitting is not adequate, the
kitchen light is hanging off, there is movement in living room floorboards, there are
three missing roof tiles, the tumble dryer vent is packed with paper, the kitchen
cupboards are in poor repair, there is no kitchen door, the toilet does not flush, there
is a gap around the front door and the lock is broken and gas radiators falling off wall.

3. On 24t March 2017 parties were advised that the President of the First-tier
Tribunal had referred the application to a tribunal for determination. The notification to
parties was in terms of Schedule 2, Paragraph 1 of the 2006 Act

Se The tribunal made a Direction under Schedule 2 Paragraphs 2(1) and 3(1) (b)
of the 2006 Act requiring the Landlord to produce a current Electrical Installation
Condition Report for the House including PAT testing of any portable appliances
provided by the Landlord and also a current Gas Safety Certificate for the House. The
Direction stated that the documents had to be produced by 4" May 2017.

6. On 15t May 2017 agents acting for the Landlord lodged a copy of a Gas Safety
Record Certificate dated 26t January 2017. A copy is attached hereto. No Electrical
Installation Condition Report was lodged by the agents but they did produce a copy of
a letter from them to an electrical contractor dated 24 April instructing certain works
to be carried out. These works were detailed in an email from the contractor to the

agent dated 21 April which was also lodged.

7. The members of tribunal attended at the House on gth May 2017 for an
inspection. Miss Phillips and Mr Blackburn were present. They were supported by Miss
Alison Park, a social worker. Neither the Landlord nor any representative was present.
The Property is a former Scottish Special Housing Association two storey semi
detached house located in a residential area around 3 miles south of Kilmarnock town
centre. The accommodation comprises a hall, living room with dining area and kitchen
on the ground floor and three bedrooms and a bathroom on the upper floor. The
property has gas central heating and timber double glazed windows. It has gardens to
the front, side and rear with a driveway and detached garage to the side. A schedule

of photographs is attached hereto.



8. Findings on Inspection

8.1 The patio doors are situated at the rear of the house and open from the living room
onto the rear garden. The sliding door is not secure on its track and there is rot to the
external door frame and sill. There is one missing external pane of glass. Mr Blackburn
demonstrated that for the door to be locked it has to be lifted from its runners. Mr
Blackburn also demonstrated that the door can be easily lifted from its runners.

8.2 All external window frames and surrounds are in a poor condition and require to
be treated and painted.

8.3 It appears that window handles have been replaced with the exception of one
handle in the kitchen window.

8.4 The external living room window is rotten and there is a missing external pane of
glass.

8.5 There is an uneven gap between the cistern and toilet bowl. The W.C. is not
secured to the floor.

8.6 The radiator in the front bedroom is not properly secured to the wall and has loose
side panels.

8.7 The kitchen sink base unit has no door and is damaged. There is no floor covering
in the kitchen.

8.8 There is no floor covering on the bathroom floor and there is no bath panel.
8.9 The living room carpet is stained at the entrance to the kitchen,

8 10 Some kitchen units are defective and have loose handles and hinges.
8.11 A tumble dryer vent which is not in use has been packed with paper.

8.12 A temporary door has been fitted to the doorway between the kitchen and the
living room.

8.13 Three tiles have slipped to the rear pitch of the roof

814 A new electrical consumer unit has been fitted and new ceiling mounted pendant
light fittings have been installed in the living room (dining area), one front bedroom
and kitchen.

815 The kitchen ceiling shows signs of water damage.

8.16 There is evidence of rot to the internal living room window frame.

8.17 There are smoke detectors in the living room and ground and upper hallways
together with a heat detector in the kitchen.



8.18 There is no evidence of a leak from the gutter.
8.19 There is a new lock and handle to the front door.

8.20 There are loose/broken floorboards in the living room.

8. The Hearing

Following the Inspection, a Hearing took place at North West Kilmarnock Area Centre,
Western Road, Kilmarnock, KA3 1NQ. Mr Robert Blackburn was present and gave
evidence. The Landlord was not present but was represented by Mr Allan Hall and Ms
Kim McKenzie of Homesure Letting Agency. Ms Alison Park was also present.

9. Preliminary Issue

The Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) had not been produced in terms of
the Direction. No reasonable explanation was given by either Mr Hall or Ms McKenzie.
The members of the Tribunal stressed the importance of complying with any Direction
and informed the Landlord’s representatives that it is appropriate to lodge an EICR to
comply with a Direction even if such a certificate showed that a Property did not comply
with requirements to allow a satisfactory EICR to be issued. If directed, a landlord must
comply and lodge an EICR. Ms McKenzie indicated that the necessary inspection had
now been completed by the electrician and she expected to have it any day.
(Subsequent to the Hearing the Landlord’s agents lodged an EICR dated 13t March
2017 which appears to be acceptable but is unsigned and a copy of the Report is
attached hereto).

10. The Issues

Sections 13(1) (a), (b), (c) and (d) of The 2006 Act provide that the Property must be
wind and watertight and in all other respects reasonably fit for human habitation, the
structure and exterior of the house (including drains, gutters and external pipes) must
be in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order, the installations in the
house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for sanitation, space heating and
heating water must be in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order and
any fixtures, fittings and appliances provided by the landlord under the tenancy must
be re in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

The specific issues which the tribunal required to address were those detailed in the
application.

Parties agreed that some works had been carried out by the Landlord subsequent to
the application being submitted. Electrical work had been done which included the
installation of a new consumer unit and some new pendant light fittings. Mr Blackburn
said that the leak in the kitchen had been fixed and new taps had been fitted but
damage caused to the sink unit and the reinstatement of the kick plates and floor
covering had not been dealt with. Ms McKenzie referred to the Gas Safety record
dated 26t January 2017 which had been lodged with the Tribunal. Mr Blackburn said



that a new lock and handle had been fitted to the front door. He also said that window
handles and locks had been fitted to his satisfaction with the exception of one of the
handles on the kitchen window which is loose. Parties agreed that a new flushing unit
had been fitted to the cistern.

11. The Evidence.

11.1 The patio doors:

Mr Blackburn said that the pane of glass had been missing during his tenancy of the
property which had been for ten years. Ms McKenzie said that an estimate for work to
the patio doors had been sent to the Landlord and she understands that it is the
Landlord’s intention to do the work.

11.2 The windows:

Ms McKenzie said that it is the Landlord’s intention to gather funds to address the
issues. Mr Blackburn said that the window frames were rotten in various places.

11.3 The gutter:

Mr Blackburn said that when it rains there is a leak from a joint at the gutter just above
the patio doors.

11.4 Missing roof tiles:

Ms McKenzie said that the Landlord is aware of the missing tiles.

11.5 Leak in the kitchen sink area:

Mr Blackburn said that there had been a leak at the kitchen sink and, when the plumber
called at the Property, he had removed the kick boards and taken up the vinyl flooring
in an attempt to locate the water mains. Mr Blackburn said that he had supplied the
vinyl flooring himself. He said that the leak had been fixed and new taps fitted but
nothing had been done with regard to the damage caused to the sink base unit which
now has a missing door and was rotten in part as a result of the leak. He said that the
flooring and kick plates had not been replaced.

Ms Mckenzie said that she had hitherto been unaware that the kitchen flooring had
been removed by the plumber.

11.6 Radiator in bedroom:

Mr Blackburn said that the fact that the radiator was not properly fixed to the wall had
been reported on many occasions to Homesure. Ms McKenzie said that one possibility
is that the damage had been caused by excessive washing being placed on the
radiator by the Tenant. This was not accepted by Mr Blackburn.

11.7 Issue with W.C.

Mr Blackburn said that a new flushing unit had been fitted and that this was working
effectively but that, after the repair, the WC had not been secured to the floor and the
cistern and base unit had not been properly fitted.

11.8 Missing kitchen door.

Mr Blackburn said that there had never been a door between the kitchen and the living
room and that he had had a temporary door fitted so that, when children visit the
Property, they can be safe. Ms McKenzie said that the Landlord is now aware of the
situation.

11.9 Kitchen Cupboards.

Mr Blackburn said that many of the cupboards have hinges that need adjustment and
some handles are also loose.

11.10 Living room floorboards.



Mr Blackburn said that the living room carpet is the property of the Landlord and has
been there since the start of the tenancy. He said that he became aware of movement
in the floorboards. Ms McKenzie said that the Landlord is aware of the issue.
11.11Tumble dryer vent:

Mr Blackburn said that he has never had a tumble dryer in the Property. He said that
there is a vent in the kitchen designed for a tumble dryer which is blocked with paper.
He said that this does not prevent draughts coming through the vent.

12.  The Tribunal's Assessment of the evidence

The tribunal accepted the evidence of Mr Blackburn. The evidence of Ms McKenzie
departed from that of Mr Blackburn in only one regard. She expressed the view that
the fact that the central heating radiator in the bedroom is not fixed securely to the wall
may be due to an excessive number of clothes being placed on it by the Tenant. The
Tribunal did not accept this to be a probable reason for the radiator not being securely
attached to the wall bracket. In relation to the rear guiter, the Tribunal noted that the
inspection was carried out on a dry day and it accepted the evidence of Mr Blackburn
that there is a leak when it rains. The tribunal did not accept that the EICR which had
been lodged fulfilled the obligations of the Landlord. It was not signed and was dated
13" March 2017 which was before the new consumer unit and other works had been
done.

13.  Findings

13.1 The patio doors are not in an acceptable condition. There is a missing pane of
glass, the external timber frame including the sill is rotten and the door does not
properly operate in its runners.

13.2 All external window frames are in need of painting.

13.3 One handle in the kitchen window is loose.

13.4 There are rotten sections in the internal and external living room window frames.

13.5 A pane of glass is missing from the living room window.

13.6 The W.C. is not secured to the floor and there is an uneven gap between the
W.C. and the cistern.

137 The radiator in the front bedroom is not properly secured to the wall and the
side panels are not fixed.

13.8 The Kitchen sink base unit has no door and is rotten.

13.9 The kitchen and bathroom have no floor coverings.



13.10 A redundant tumble dryer vent has been packed with paper.

13.11 Some of the kitchen unit doors are loose and some kitchen unit handles are
loose. The kick plates are missing.

13.12 There are three roof tiles missing to the rear pitch.
13.13 The rear gutter is defective and leaks.

13.14 There is water damage to the kitchen ceiling.

13.15 There is no bath panel.

13.16 The kitchen door is a temporary one fitted by the tenant.
13.17 There are damaged floorboards in the living room.

13.18 There is a current Gas Safety Record in acceptable terms.
The tribunal made its findings on the basis of the documentary evidence before it, what
it had found at the inspection and the evidence it had heard.

14. The tribunal considered whether or not any defects it found established brought
the Property below the repairing standard in terms of the 2006 Act as amended.

In respect of the Findings it had made, the tribunal considered that a repairing standard
enforcement order should be made because the Property fails to meet the repairing
standard.

Determination

The tribunal determined that the Landlord has failed to comply with the duties imposed
by Section 14(1(b), of the 2006 Act, as stated.

15.  The tribunal proceeded to make a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order as
required by section 24(1) and 24(2) of the 2006 Act in the following terms:

(One) The Landlord is to repair or replace the patio doors to ensure that they
operate properly on their runners and that all panes of glass are intact and also
eradicate the rot in the external timer frame, including the sill of the patio doors.
(Sections 13 (1) (a) and 13 (1) (b) of the 2006 Act)

(Two) The Landlord is to repair or replace the living room window and timber
frame to eradicate all rot and ensure that it is wind and watertight and that all
panes of glass are intact.

(Sections 13 (1) (a) and 13 (1) (b) of the 2006 Act)



(Three) The Landlord is to repair or replace the gutter at the rear of the Property
to ensure that it does not leak and operates effectively.
(Section 13 (1) (b) of the 2006 Act).

(Four) The Landlord is to carry out works to secure the radiator in the righthand
front bedroom and have the side panels re- fitted.
(Section 13 (1) (c) of the 2006 Act).

(Five) The Landlord is to carry out such works as are required to properly
secure all components of the W.C.
(Section 13 (1) (c) of the 2006 Act)

(Six) The Landlord is to install a door between the kitchen and the living room.
(Section 13 (1) (a) of the 2006 Act).

(Seven) The Landlord is to carry out such works as are necessary to ensure
that all kitchen unit doors are operating effectively and that all handles are
properly secured.

(Section 13 (1) (d) of the 2006 Act).

(Eight) The Landlord is to reinstate the dislodged roof tiles to the rear pitch of
the roof.
(Section 13(1) (b) of the 2006 Act).

(Nine) The Landlord is to carry out such works as are necessary to properly
cover or remove the redundant tumble dryer vent to ensure that there are no
draughts.

(Section 13 (1) (a) of the 2006 Act).

(Ten) The Landlord is to carry out works to reinstate items damaged as a result
of the leak at the kitchen sink and the works carried out to trace and repair the
leak. The works are to include the repair or replacement of the kitchen sink base
unit and ensure that it is fitted with a door, fitting of kick plates and supplying
and fitting an appropriate floor covering.

(Section 13 (1) (d) of the 2006 Act).

(Eleven) The landlord is to repair or replace the loose/broken floorboards in the
living room.
(Section 13 (1) (a) of the 2006 Act).

(Twelve) The Landlord is to produce a current electrical installation condition
report prepared by a suitably competent and registered electrician confirming



that the electrical system within the Property is in a safe and efficient condition
together with any electrical appliances provided by the Landlord. This report
should be in conformity with Scottish Government Statutory Guidance.
(Section 13 (1) (c) of the 2006 Act)

In view of the nature of the failure to meet the Repairing Standard as defined in
the 2006 Act, the tribunal determined that the repairing standard enforcement
order requires to be completed within a period of six weeks from its service on
the Landlords.

In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by the
decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of
law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first
seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek permission
to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper Tribunal,
and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the decision,
the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on which the
appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Observations

The tribunal made no order in respect of the poor standard of decoration to the external
window frames but hoped that the Landlord would attend to this. It appeared to
members of the Tribunal that painting of the window frames would prevent further
damage which would be in the interests of both the Landlord and the Tenant. While
not part of the application the tribunal also noted that damage caused by a leak in the
bathroom including damage to the kitchen ceiling, the bath panel (now missing) and
the floor covering in the bathroom (also now missing) has not been made good. The
tribunal also noted damage to the living carpet at the entrance to the kitchen which
may have been exacerbated by the bathroom and/or kitchen leak.

Martin Joseph McAllister,
Solicitor, legal member of

Tribunal.
23" May 2017



78 /HPC/@P//?/goQ( ~
ﬁt/\ [ % Ce %p(z{«-({f" ;' /,féyj ,7? Wﬂ( 72 e
Dects o?» 2% .l /(?'}‘,_,J >e'r

Schedule of photographs taken during the inspection of 4 Balgray Avenue, Kilmarnock
KA1 4QS by the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) on 8
May 2017.

Reference Number : PRHP/RP/17/0041

External view - Front elevation of property



Patio Doors Patio doors showing one door not secure on the
track and rot to external timber sill

Patio Door showing broken/missing external Kitchen window - internal - one loose handle/one
pane to double glazing replaced and secure
r : W y

Kitchen window - external Living Room window



Living Room window - external - showing rot and
broken/missing external pane to centre window
double glazing

Front bedroom left side - window

Front bedroom right side - window

Back bedroom window



Bathroom window

Bathroom - showing uneven gap between cistern
and toilet bowl

Bathroom

Bathroom showing missing bath panel

Bathroom - showing uneven gap between cistern
and toilet bow!



Front bedroom right side - radiator not secured to : * Front bedroom right side - radiator - photograph
right side bracket and loose side panels - taken from above

Kitchen sink - new taps Kitchen sink base unit - dilapidated/water damage
and missing door

Kitchen sink base unit Kitchen - no floor covering



Living Room - showing worn/stained carpet at
entrance to kitchen

Tumble dryer vent - missing cover/hole packed
with paper - external view

Kitchen - showing defective/loose hinges to corner
base unit

Kitchen - showing defective/loose handle to unit
above cooker hood

Tumble dryer vent - exposed hole packed with
paper - internal view



e
Kitchen - tenant’s temporary door Roof - rear pitch - 3 roof tiles dislodged

Living Room - new consumer unit Kitchen - new pendant light fitting

F“..._I

Living Room - new pendant light fitting Front bedroom right side - new pendant light fitting



Living Room ceiling mounted smoke alarm

Hall - celling mounted smoke alarm . Landing - ceiling mounted smoke alarm
" JLd

Front door - new lock/handle



e 2 BvelMuy 220 75—

;o

e

L

FTS /HPC//{P/'Q"QOL”
Cer
De

- (m,ﬂ{ o

7T A

" Engineers Details

Installation Details

Domestic/Landlord Gas Safety Record

Safety inspection and reporting carried out in accordance with Gas Safsty (installation and Use)
Regulations and the Gas Industry Unsafe Situations Procedure. No detailed intemal inspection of
flues (Integrity, Constructions and Lining) has been carried out

Certificate Refer

4 Balgray Avenue

Certificate No:SD 160

Client Details

Trading Title _ Davidson Gas Services Ltd _ Installation Client | Homesure Properties Ltd
Address 4 Address | Marathon House Olympic Busine:
QddiEss Wellington Chambers Balgray Avenue WQ bridge Road
64 Fort Street Kilmarnock undonaid
Ayr
Post Code: KA7 1EH Post Code: KA1 4QS Post Code: k
Gas Safe No: | 232860 Telephone No: | 07815140402 Telephone No: Telephone No: 01292268501
" Appliance Details Inspection Details
o z 5 S
£ € g 3 _m § <
12 o - z|58 z 5 2 T s __ E 2
Location Appliance Type Make Model 3 £ 38 822 3Eg [BgS |2E W 2 mWmem mmmmmm m 8.
H > 82 |88Q IS5 B5s¢ .W.IHNMI. 25288 P =
ARG H L ARG
3 3 26 |22:|8%C |32 |68 £ |B335=[8EdESoed= |2 88|22
Loft Combi boiler Sime SUPER 80 NA NA RS YES NA YES 20 mbar | YES YES YES PASS | YE
Fautts/Notes Remedial Work Taken | Warning N
1
2
3
4
5
e o . s
sccseriiie E Gas Tightness Satisfactory: E Slanatires Gas ID Number: | 3823343
. Report Issued By:
as Installation Pipework Visual Inspection Satisfactory: .
Ut e YES Name: [ scott Davidson |  signed:[ =<=_> | Dat
) ’ - i i ) -
Number Of Appliances Tested: I Equipotential Bonding: E Report Received By:
pedllclgzdllch bzt E Installation Pass: | YES |  Name: | | Signed:| == —==— | Date: | w012

OR BEFORE:

GO Alarm fited "7 Smoke alarm fitted [CGEq] _ _




"
e

w Eccr kffCLyW{%
D @ zeX O o L3l /%j SO/~

w

~

F—TS(MPC/)QP/’:*/QO#/

/

DOMESTIC ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION REPORT
Issued in accordance with British Standard BS 7671 - Requirements far Electrical Instaliations

.ﬂmﬂ,_w_nmﬂm .mmﬂm. rence: N omw.o
petaiLs oF THE CLIENT [N ADDRESS AND DE F THE INSTALLATION | j .
Client: Homesure Properties Ltd installatior: Mr ROBERT BLACKBURN Estimated age of electrical installation: 20 years
Evid f alterati if yes,
address:  Olympic Business Park Address: 4 BALGREY AVENUE Buidence of alterations  YES  octimated age: 10 vears
Drybridge Road KILMARNOCK Date of previous N/A Instaliation  nAT KNOWN
Dundonald AYRSHIRE inspection: . / Cert number:
.vomﬂooamu |x>w SAE vomwmonmw ] KA1 4QS MMM“%VW“ _:mﬂw__m:._w.:. ZOl Wmmm_owﬂm NOT KNOWN
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
Purpose for which  TIMELAPSE AND AT LANDLORDS REQUEST
this report is required:
PEXTENT OF THE INSTALLATION AND LIMITATIONS OF THE nspecTion anp TestinG [ d : -
awmg__mh_ﬁ mﬂﬁ__ i COMPLETE INSTALLATION wmmMmoﬂw__q S, NO INSULATION RESISTANCE TESTING CARRIED OUT BETWEEN
Fl I an ] i s
covered by this of the inspection and LIVE CONDUCTORS
repart: testing (include

reasons and person
agreed with):

The inspection and testing detziled in this report and accempanying schedules has been carried out in accordance with BS 7671:2008 (IET Wiring Regulatians), as amended to 2015. It
should be noted that cables concealed within trunking and conduits, under floors, in roof spaces, and generally within the fabric of the building or underground, have not been inspected
unlass specificaily agreed between the client and inspecter prior to the inspection, An inspection should be made within an accessible roaf space housing other electrical equipment.

i/We, being the persen(s) responsible for the inspection and testing of the electrical installation (as indicated by my/our signatures below), particulars of which are described on page
1 (see section 3}, having exercised reasonable skill and care when carrying out the inspection and testing, hereby declare that the information in this report, including the observations
(see section 8) and the attached schedules (see section 16), provides an accurate assessment of the condition of the electrical installation taking into account the stated extent of the
installation and the limitations on the inspection and testing (see section 4).

For the INSPECTION, TESTING AND ASSESSMENT of the report:

Name: Gary Haddow Position: Technician Electrician Signature: Date: 13/03/2017
Report reviewed and authorised for issue by:
Name: Garry Johnston Position: Qualifying Supervisor Signature: Date: 13/03/2017

OR BB suMMARY OF THE CONDITION OF THE INSTALLATION
See page 3 for a summary of the general condition of the instaliation In terms
of electrical safety.

el 61 Limekiln <<<:n_ Overall assessment of the installation in terms of it's suitability for
Mossblown continued use*:
South Ayrshire
Y _ SATISFACTORY i
Postcode:  KAG SBE * An unsatisfactory assessment indicates that dangerous (Code C1)
Registration Number: NICEIC - 607601000 Telephone Number: 07817643761 and/or potentially dangerous (Code C2) conditions have been identified.

This form is based on the model shown 1n Appendix 6 of BS 7671:2008 amended 2015. Page: L of 9



mmmo_‘::o to c..m m#wnrna mn:nnc_namw oq m:mumnﬂo:u m_._n ._‘nmn mmmc_nh,
Instatlation and Limitations of Inspection and Testing'":

N/A  There are no items agversely affecting electrical safety or e\ The mo;oi.:m abservations and recommendations are made

u:a mc_M_Nnn to n_._m _:._.:nmn.o:m specified on page 1 of this report under ‘Extent of the

Classification

Item No Observations Code

1 NO RCD PROTECTION TO SOCKET OUTLETS WITH A RATED CURRENT OF 20 AMPS OR LESS. *NOW ALL OUTGOING CIRCUITS PROTECTED BY Done
30mA RCBO WITH NEW CONSUMER UNIT*

2 ZO WOO ENOﬁmQAOz T0 ﬁ>wrmm nOznm>E-mO <<H|_.IH2 <<>E.m >z_u PARTTI HOzm *ZO<< >r_. OC._lmOHzm Q_Nncqm vﬁOﬁmﬂ._. ED m< w03> Done
RCBO WITH NEW CONSUMER UNIT*

3 zO RCD _U_NO._.mPlDOZ TO ELECT! WHQy_, mOcH_u_,\_mZ._. WITHIN m>._.INOO_<_ u.AZO<< >_.r OC._.mOHzm QWOCH_‘M _u_NO._._mq ED BY 30mA RCBO EH._.I Done
NEW CONSUMER UNIT*

4 ._.Im O>3>mmU mcmm CARRIERS IN <<><mH 5 >ZU m SHOULD BE REPLACED xzm<< OOzmc_sm_N CZH._. NOW HZW;_.rmO* Done

¥ m. .ﬂIm U>_<_>mm_u UHm._._NHmeDOZ m0>x_u.. COVER mIaD mxm_u;ﬂmo .*2m<< OOZmCZm_N UNIT ZO<< Hzmﬂmw._..m_u* o o. Uo:.me )
m| .ﬂIm O>Z>mm._w-9m._.amcjoz mO)NO sz.Omc_Nm m_._OC_.Um|m_NmH>OmU *Zm<< nOZmCZm_N CZH._. ZO<< Hzm\_.m_.mou.ﬁ R o Bl ﬂ_‘m -
.w . ._‘Im Wm_uczo\./z._. OFF _um>_A QWDCH_.m mIOCEu BE meO<mD.|*ZO<< _u,mZO<m_u _uWOZ Hzmﬂpr;ﬂOZ* o - o z mm:m

||m| AIm O>3>mmo mx.aq_.|m>z IN THE _AqOIsz|IOCrD BE REPLACED - - C3

i w| THE O>z>mm_u UH%_MMSE.OI HZ ._._._m _Aﬂ.nImz mIOC_.O BE REPLACED, *NEW .w<<ﬂ|nI NOW ﬂﬂl_.mﬂ* o _um_.._m

] M!ﬂ._.mw\:,\_b,myuwlzob,z.ﬂ _.mmﬂ‘ Hz|.:._m D:ﬂam ._NOO_<_ mIOc_n_u BE REPLACED. *NEW PENDANT H_/._m._ﬁ_._.m_u* - Done

: Hr THE yﬂ_k MOUNTED DZU _u>_<_>mm_u OCHm:um LIGHT AT THE FRONT Uoox mIOCCu BE REPLACED *NEW LED _nHjl_zm szﬂ>._.|_.m._u* - Done
HN| ._.Im._ub.,z>mma5.mH|Um _.Hm_._q. >._, .«.Im BACK UOION| mﬂo|cr|0w1m mﬁutpnmo *2m<< _.mU _ujlﬂzm Hmb,._._.|m0* -1 Olo_ﬁm O
.Hu ._1_._m NON O_um_w>d<m Em_.:.m .:L.W.OCGIOC._. ._.Im szﬂbr;dOZ mIOC_.|_u_wm Zme O_umw>d02>_. u.é._._. ZO<< O_ume..DOZ%.rw - | |OoLm .

One of the following codes, as appropriate, has been allocated to mmn: of the o_umm_dmn_o:m made mco<m to indicate to the umﬂmo:ﬁu _.mmuo:m_c_m for the installation the amoﬂmm of cBm:Q
mo_. remedial action:

," Um:mmn Present c2 Potentially dangerous nw Improvement "FI Further investigation
1! TRisk of inury. Immediate remedial action required - Urgent remedial action required recommended required without delay
Immediate remedial action N/A Improvement 8
required for items: recommended for items:
| Urgent remedial action N/A Further investigation N/A

required for items: B required for items: o o .
This form is based on the mode! shown in Appendix 6 oﬁ BS 7671:2008 amended 2015. Ref: 0090 Page: 2 of 9



tem No Observations Ciassification

Code
14 | THERE APPEARS TO BE NO CPC AT THE KITCHEN LIGHT _uﬂnﬂzm fo.rr ZO<< REWIRED AND m>_~._._._m_u AS _NmOCH_Nm_u* ! Done
15 j,_m vOO_N_.< TERMINATED 2 GANG Em_._._. m<<H_.OI AT THE PATIO DOORS _NmOC:Nmm ._.mWZHZB.mU IN AN APPROVED _<_>Zz_mx *NEW “ Done
SWITCH AND WIRING NOW AT THIS SWITCH POSITION*
16  THE POORLY ZOcz.ﬂmU Em_.:. ﬂ._l_.Hzm IN THE _wm_u_nooz _NmoE_Nmm TO BE SECURED IN AN >Euno<mo _<_>22m_~ *NEW PENDANT E._uﬂzm Done
INSTALLED*
17 THE ZHmmHzm LAMPS .:._wocmxoc._. ._.Im HZW_. >_._.>dOz mIOcro mm _Nm_u_.>nm_u *zm<< Cyz_um _uc._. IN NEW vmzo.pz._.m THROUGHOUT* Done
18 ._._._m INCORRECT j%m _.>_<=um APPEAR TO HAVE mmmz 13mo Hz .:A_m cvm_. AIR I>_._. Uoéz_.HmI._.m *ZO<< >E. _<_>Um Wmocz_ubz._. s:._i Done
. NEW PENDANT AND NEW LAMP INSTALLED*
19 THERE >Eum>xm TO BE ZO MAIN ENO._.mO._.Em BONDING CONDUCTOR TO THE GAS mmﬂSﬁm *NOW Hzm._uZ._.m_u* Done
20 ._.Im _uOO_Nr< TERMINATED DO<<Z_.HQIAM IN ._,Im C_um._.z_ﬂ HALL REQUIRE TO mm ._.m_~3H2>._.mU IN AN >v_u_~O<mU Z>22mw *NOW MADE Done
REDUNDANT AND NEW PENDANT FITT ING INSTALLED* "
21 ._.Im vOOWQ 4mﬂ3~2>ﬁmo DO<<_<=.HmIﬁm IN THE m>._|I_~OO_<_ WmWOC:Nm 4.0 BE Amx_(:zxﬁm_u IN AN >Eu_~O<mD _<_>22mW *OOZZmSOZm Done
ALL NOW RE-MADE AND SUITABLY ENCLOSED*
22 THEATTIC EmI._. mncw_wmz.ﬂz <<E~mo IN mm_._. <<=~mv Wmoc:wmm 4.0 mm Hzm._, >_._.m_u IN AN APPROVED _<_>22m_~ >ZU ._.Im now_ﬂmﬂ_. TYPE OF Done
CABLE USED. *NOW STRIPPED OUT AND REMOVED FROM SERVICE*
23 ._.Im mx_UOmmO CONNECTOR m_.OQA uon._.m IN .:._m Bn_.Hh meCme TO BE mmv;nmo WITH AN APPROVED JOINTING METHOD. u.nzO<< Done

STRIPPED OUT AND REMOVED FROM SERVICE®

One of the following codes, as appropriate, has been allocated to each of the observations made above to indicate to the person(s) responsible for the installation the degree of urgency
for remedial action:

c1 Danger Present c2 Potentially dangerous ﬂnm _ Improvement muu Further investigation
ZRisk of injury. Immedizste remedial action required - Urgent rernedial action required ~2| recommended . required without delay

Immediate remedial action N/A Improvement N/A

required for items: recommended for items:

Urgent remedial action N/A Further investigation N/A
required for items: required for items:

This form is based on 50 model shown in >num:9x 6 of BS 7671:2008 amended 2015. Ref: G090 Page: 3 of 9



Code
— e — —— S S e _ e
— =1 o |
| 1
“ . R —
B |
|
= : .
_
|
One of the Q.os::u naamw. as muuau«mﬂ :mm Umnm w:onmnma ta mmn: of the oﬁm2maoam made m_...oqa to indicate to n:m um.‘mo:@ responsible for the installation the degree of :Bm_._ﬂ
for remedial action:
Dan Present . Potentially nu._..wa.d Improvement ' Further investigation
L n_mm.wﬂm injury. Immediate remedial action required ,"mn - Urgent remedial action required nwm recommended L] required without delay
Immaeadiate remedial action N/A Improvement N/A
required for items: recommended for items:
Urgent remedial action N/A Further investigation N/A
required for items: Lothl il = e _ required foritems: e e,

This form is based on the model shown in >ucm:a_x 6 oﬂ wm wmd 2008 mBm:ama 2015. Ref: 0090 Page: 4 oﬁ w



RECOMMENDATIONS
Nhere the overall assessment of the suitability of the installation for continued use on page 1 is stated as 'UNSATISFACTORY', I/We recommend that any observations classified as 'Code
1 - Danger Present’ or ‘Code 2 - Potentiaily dangerous’ are acted upon as a matter of urgency.

Investigation without delay is recommended for observations identified as 'FI - Further Investigation Required’.

Observations classified as 'Code 3 - Improvement recommended’ should be given due consideration.

General condition of the installation in terms of electrical =afety:

ALL CODE 1 AND CODE 2 TTEMS HAVE BEEN RECTIFIED AND NEW CONSUMER UNTT INSTALLED PROTECTING ALL CIRCUTTS Y 30mA RCBO UNITS. MAIN PROTECTIVE BONDING CONDUCTOR TO GAS SERVICE HAS BEEN INSTALLED.
THERE WAS VARIOUS ALTERATIONS FOUND TO THE PROPERTY WHICH APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN CARRIED OUT WHEN THE KITCHEN WAS SEPERATED INTO A KITCHEN / DINING ROOM WHICH RESULTED IN VARIOUS DEFECTS AMD
DANGEROUS CONDETIONS.

2:1 THESE DEFECTS AND ALSO THE OTHER DEFECTS HAVE NOW BEEN REWIRED AND RECTIFIED RESULTING IN THE INSTALLATION NOW IN SATISFACTORY CONDITION FOR CONINUED USE OF § YEARS

1/We recommend that this installation is further inspected and tested after an interval of not more than:
5 Years or change of tenant/fowner  (Enter interval in terms of years, months or weeks, as appropriate}

provided that any items in section 8 which have been attributed a Classification code C1 (danger present) are remedied immediately and that any items which have
been attributed a code C2 (potentially dangerous) or require further investigation are remedied or investigated respectively as a matter of urgency. Items which have
been attributed a n_mmmmmnmnmoshoam C3 should be improved as soon as practicable (see section B).

Earthing Number and Type of Live Conductors | Nature of Supply Parameters

' : Supply Protective Device
Arrangements | 1-phase 1-phase i ) ‘
' (2 wire): v (Fwire): N/A qwnﬂmﬁmwmmu. ur NA vV Nominal frequency, f: 50 Hz 1 BS(EN): BS 88
TN N/A ! 3-phase 3-phase . External earth fault ’ )
1 Aw <<:.mv“ Z.mb A# S\;mv“ Z\} Uo: NWO " loop UBUWQWJRW~ Ze: 0.34 0 v ._|<Um I—Nﬂ Fuse
LS _ . Short-circuit
™-Cs ¥ ., Other: N/A Prospective fault current, lpf:  0.71 kA | Rated current: 100 & nmﬁmQQﬂ“ " 80 ka
NUZD: . TR Bk D S S H
™ N | Confirmation of supply polarity: ¢ '
PARTICULARS OF INSTALLATION REFERRED TO IN THE REPORT
Means of Earthing - Details of Installation Earth Electrode (where applicable) g
Distributor's ' . » Protective measure(s) against
facility: v ! Type: N/A Location: N/A ! electric shock: ADS
Installation i Resistance to Methed of _ "
earth electrode: VA | Earth: N/A @ measurement: N/A ¢ Maximum Demand (Load): 40-5 Amps
IIIIIIIIIII ‘Illlllrlllilll||l!.!|ll||o.rllll|ul..lll.lallI....‘l.lil!n.Cl..llll,l.‘.cIf‘)|‘|’ll|.lill\l‘|ii|]f'l|.l|llillil'lil?lli!llllllllll
Main Switch / Switch-Fuse / Circuit-Breaker / RCD Sipply CoRAUEEOrS If RCD main switch:
Type BS(EN): BS EN 60947-3 Current rating: 100 A Emwmlm_" Copper Rated residual operating current (lan):  N/A mA
¥ 3 H ol
 Number of poles: 2 m_._mm\n.ms.nm rating 100 A mcn.n_< conductors 25 mm? Rated time delay: N/A ms
or sewing: csa:
Voltage rating: LIM v Measured operating time (at 1an): N/A ms
mu...ﬂ::@ and Protective m.o..ﬁ::m Conductors Bonding of mxﬂ.m:mo:.muno:acnn?m parts v : 1 -
Earthing conductor . To gas installation pipes: \
) C 16 5 Connection/continuity To water installation pipes: \
Conductor material: opper csa: mme - yerified: v . A To lightning protection: ~ N/A
Main protective bonding conductors To oil installation pipes: N/A To other service(s):
@ >ction/continuit
Conductor material: Copper csa: 10 mm? <MMMMM__ i e SRS v To structural steel: N/A N/A
This form is based on the mode! shawn in bunmw.a.nmx & of 35 7671:2008 amended 2015, o Ref: 0090 h vmwmu 5079



€0 9 ;38ed 0EQ0 Y  "5107 pepuawe gOOZI1L9L B0 8 g xipuatdy Ul LMOUS (3POLY 3yT UO PESEG SI WISy SIML
win u__nm(.,“ﬁ.a.m N i _ ueREwr AIN PR 100 8o =3Wmmﬁ...=._ o . _W_H.,‘..H_.ﬁmuwn | wien i uﬁ 5 w..:%%:w R uﬂﬁm_mw% 3 SAWCILNO
- W/N v/N _,m.ﬂ £C TSIy (65" TTp) 508D sapnipul - uoRdajead Yney Joj papincsd Ecum BTt
A T ﬁmmu saun mm,.mum pieoq LoRNAIASIP/AIUN JBLINSUOD 233 s91qe2 2:auM S1aye Jnsubewonajd Jsuiebe uonACld  L1°F
A i VN (1rezesite zz5) pieoq .._o;:n__._um_ub_c: Jauinsuos Ja3ua ..m.w_n\mu 2u5um abeliep [eoueYdIW Jsuebe uoRI3I0Id 9T %
V2 T B = S‘_ﬂ (z ¢ 085 ‘T'pT Rt ZeT) Ajuo Jo1puod m__,:_ Ul muutﬁu m>_uumuo._a 10 BUILIUMS 3j0d- -3|BuIg mﬁ 2
i (£'1°TZp) (Bun=3yssao Jo Buinle
/ vN ‘aBewep [euliay 3)qe3dasoeun jo sufjs ou) Bupes pue adi 1palioD ((s)aseq pus (s)a2iAmp 2AN32104d JO UORBUILLEXT | Ty |
.2 R T NOLLD3eSNI L .Emm = — :vﬁm ucioas) E_umnm as2ald) bul|2qe| paiinbal Jauzo jo auasalg  £T b |
Y/ 4 \z ﬁmn.wﬂmu Emon :o,u:ntum_u bEn JaWNSU0D 483U 1O 32 m....EmB zn_n___.a u>nmr:uu_m o wu:wmw._n. N._“ w
& viIN  (pTwT s) pJE0G UORNGUISIP/3IUN J3LNSUCS Jedu 1o 38 335300 BUILIEM W JN0jod 198> (paxiw) piepuels-uouy Jo soussald | Tib
Y ¥/N (z:z1v15) paeoq uoRNguUIsIPl _:J ) JAWNsuod 122U 10 18 30130U 153] AlL3HEND aJd 40 wucumm._a o._” b
7 | wIN T (TevIs ‘TevIS) SAIep ana30.d PUB S[IEIRP MDD JO U UORESUAVEPI 192100 6'Y
\a | v/N _. (Z'€1°Z19) UOIIBUUCISIP ar0d O 5,00 pue Euxmu‘_nénu.__u 40 ronm._un_a _m_...cmz g ¥
| ¥/N | (zeT15) (PAW [EUOAINY) YouMS ujew Jo UoReRdD | L'
,r N (p-1°£ES AQ paJinbal §B) Y2ms prul| LIRW 4O 33USs3Id R
T /A v/N | =T 1 e =131 Tz 129) Arezes redw 03 s 05 _u.uum._o_..uu.mnmummmﬁmn.umu,wm|\:_|mw_ucm v
[.\ _ wiNl . s i P G,.olmn|wom 1 Tzy) 3@ buned Sa[} O SWI=) U] {S)24NSODUS JO UORIPUOD ¥ w
i m». V/N _ ﬁm m:uv Mma ,mcsE 4T 40 sulay ul ﬁmwu._:mo,u:u J0 ;o:_ucou ¢ v
— K v/N | il . (1 Tpe1) BuiXy 30 KNS Th
\ ¥IN | (T°€1S ‘Z1°ZET1) pieOC co_y:o_bm_nh_c: Jawnsuad 0y AJjigissasce/aoeds Bupom JO- Aoenbapy 1w
o = Bl —— = e awEe ~ (s)Quv0s NOLLNEINLSIA / (S)LINA MIWASNOD OV
wIN wiN | - (z¢ mvmv m:o;uwccou Buipuoq @A1122304d 13410 JO UOIIPUSZ. pue B:_n_wﬂuu« m m
\p v/N AN T'vvs {Z' € £pS) SUOIIIDUUOI JOONPUDD mcG:ohnlm..ﬂ.ﬁ.w.uo.a ulew Jo Anjiqissadde pue co:_n:ou Ia m
\- v/N (T ¢wmu s2218 Louugucou Buipuoq 2aaa304d UeW JO ca_umpmm_wau 9 m
e wiN | (Teeps) l_.mz 1 1019 NPUOD BUIYLIE JO UORIPUDD PUB AIGISSIY | 5° £ |
\p v/N {1 o cpS ‘£°ZHS) 32S 1039NpUOI buiyea jo _._o_umrtccou b m
\' 7/N (1°€T'$15) mco;muo_ mpmr_uo.&mm ||e 1e s12ge| mc_ccon\mc_ctmm Jo co_m_>o\_n_ m.m
TN - v/N i | (€2 1Zes) aiqeaydde SI9UM LI0I32UUO03 2POJII3|S YHES JO UORIPLOD pue a2uasald | TE
. \.| T == N 48 17 TIPS JusLabueLe BuIyIeD 5,JCINGIISIP JO 4OI3IPLOD PUB BIUBSAId | T
. i R . S (bs amdewd ETITY) SINIWIINVUUY ONIGNOS / ONIHLYVI | o€
v/ N e (1ss
| ..WIﬁm.m.vlmeKDOm JAILYNA3LTY Qwium;m do ._.m._P<~_<n_ mou_lm._uZm:mmuZéﬂﬂ 31vno3av 20 mlmv?ZNWsz_ n.......-.N |
YN L YN chnmxa 313Um) J0IB(OS] JO UOKIPLOD  S'T
V. win i i S . T juawdinba c::m,wF Jo ueQIPUAD &1
y viN| .- e i ISWNSUOS/10INQuUISia - SIIZ3 30 UOAIPUOD  ¢'T
Vs N ¥IN | e s . . h suswaBuelle mc_:w.m.u.m\_ou.:n:mw_mm.m4|| 1
| \— Y i - : pesy 3DIAIDS JO UOAIPUOD  T'T
q]l\r.].l.il - 9N e . 3]ge> 231A135 JO UORIPUCD T
N T o i = == o cpailivaasaet . s -8 = 1NIWAINDI INVLNI ATddns / S.HOLASINISIA 0T
mEoﬁ_._o_ UBWWOD co_ua_._ummn_ Em..c..




‘GI0N7 PRPUIWR wouﬁ /92 S 409 y.o:man(‘ Ul UMBYS [FPOW 33 ue paseq S| WEal Syl

mmu A .mmmn_ 0600 424
; = o IEp—— » ;
|<.._.|z. b .znw_mum 98 ) H.. ._P-I.S_.,m.:ej. AN y PaYLIN 30N o) . Sc.u..wmmw)m | .wN _! uwﬂhﬂ% . .nu 1012 ' u.asmunn.muu_we o | pY=) TR mmzo“.ﬁ:o
v/N (z'c'0gs 15T ZET) >_ro w_ouuzncob mc__ ul mwu_>wu m;FEoE 10 u Eu NS m,?._-m,mc"m 12°S
Ve w/N g na == e (1'ets 2T TED) awdinba 03 E___Emmwuumxmumnm Bupsom 30 >um3_..ﬁ_u¢ 0z'c
- - <2 = . e . = (z'z15) s39uaNYUl |BUISIX2 1O S31JOSSIIIN JO Algenns | 61’ m

i (w3 z°129) wmxcn E_Q ucm sayoIMS _Bmzzo 134008 mEu:_uE 52140553708 j0 ugnipuod 8T’ m

RE=iai ol A =] s zz5) (2@ wm;m_._n ‘spue|B) E:mc_ucm 03 Aijua lo juiod 12 uuuum..__.._au >_mum:cwu< w i1 m

/
<,\Z 1
N “ ————e e i T = Bl m.m.wwmu pasopua Af@ienbape .ﬂoﬁ:n:ou.. 311 40 suoRIBULED 4T m_
\r Y/N mm-wmmu 24NSO2UD 201SIND 3[ISIA _oﬁgn:ou e wo cozm_:ww_..__mmn oN Z'LT gl
\ viN {9 mNm“ c_m_mm|mgu:3 ou ._wm.chlum.ﬁmrc Apunos SUo1323uuc) T LT’ m_
i = {ogs co_uummv tonw._ w_t o mco_uS.Ej pue Juaix3 u) buydwes jo JU31Xa 33edIpuUl - S24NSODUa 18 53{ge2 JO co_umc_Ehw._._ Ly m
. _1 . o v/ By b e ||| .-....lemammu_tmm [e211359]2-U0u _,.co._mewumm.mm\vmummm._mmm wo|_nmnmf oT'S |
v/N AN 875} mc__.....mu mco_umu_c:EEou wiod) nmuml_mawm\vm‘mmm._cmm s91qed | mﬁ m
YN i === piT e i (1°825) s219%2 1 pueg Wwoly omumLmnww\l_umw.mmmmem sa1qed 11 pues | vT° m
7 ST {225 uongas) S0 _mEhmﬁ.mmlcmmmm “Uops=iosd pue suswabuelie Huless ‘Sialiieq 2l 4o woisincid | E1°S
V/IN (£0z°9'z7z<) Wadap Jo ssa|psebal sped |eaw BUINIEIUoD suoned/s|em ul nv.mmucmmmﬂugﬂmim..
/| (c0z'9'225 12029228 ) WWOS U 53| JO Uadap e 3e siiem Ul B_mmu:oulwmamu 104 €TT'S,
Y/N {e¢c :i <100pIN0 ISN 4oy Bunel ¥ZE SuIpaadX%3 J0u u:uEa_:Um 3jiqow 01 Ajgdns 104 ZCT m
K (cc1TV) uﬂ@.ﬂ:uu s uondadxd ue SSIJUN 'SS3| 4O woz Bunes jo mUm_usm lemwolmg TS 5

g o iywog Buipasdxa 10U 42y Aq _._o_“_uuuo._n_ jeuonippe o uoISInOId | TS |

B T Ly ) (p0Z'9°22S) (SuonewI] Pue | [r.c |

v/N Ju3)x3 39s) abewep jsutede papajoid Asenbape ‘suoniued/sjem uy 10 sbuljizd Inoqe ‘$100} JApUN P3|2AU0CD > 53198 | g

== (zoz 9'zZS) (Sucnegr pue Judix3 wmmv s2U0Z uuncummﬁn_ Ul pajieIsul SajGed pa|eaduod | % m
(zzs uonIas) SAdUANYU! |BUISIXS vcm conﬂ_mums a2yl jo aJmjeu pue mnb syl LB ;eudoidde ﬂmu_tmum}m mcc_ M 85

YN |

s : (T°€bS 1€ TTP) Si03Npuod SADa300d 1N oI S0 15 10 Aoenbape pue asuasasd | 8°S

e (e Tiv) co*ﬁwao.ﬁ u_:m_ 10} JU1IND pIed pue adA mmu.>on 3A13093044d 4O ﬁmnwqu & m i

(1e £€S e mmi SaoIAap 2ADSI040 PEOKSAD pue 51019NPLOD USIMIDG UOIBUIPL00D 9 ESF

“(ezg _._o_ﬁamu co_um__mumc_ Jo ssmeu pue adA} 3u3 JoJ piesas Uitm b_umn_mu BuiAsies- ucw.cnu 10} mm_nmu 10 Aoenbapy | S'S _

/N ! ﬁu_umma pue u.:SmC c_ SLWBISAS mr_v_c:b pue JNpuod | ..
/ 4o A3uba3u syy spnppul 1) (1°071°1ZS) Bujuniy 1o Buiyonp p_nuconv Ul 24NSODUS Ag omyumhoa S@3|0ed payiesys- UON |

| ¥/N

\ ] o v/N (T°9T+) sHed 24a) jo co_um_:mlc._ Mo co_u_ucop m m .
AN Y/N = s ﬁm w Nmmu uni iy uﬁo:mnﬂﬁ umtcua:m zuum.rou mu_nmu T m .
2 al ViN| ST S i 4 S o = S T 3.m.u m._Bu_..u_._ou 10 ._._o_%uc;cwgllﬁr.]m::

" . S e s - - s L . WFHDUZHW ||_¢_ZHL O s

Tmn | o . vl (r71ss) Aiddns onand S Yaim |aijesed ur sajesado 338 s Bulieiauab 2 Euc_s siuawaBueLIR 21eNbapY | ETh

YN . TN {a°155) Aiddns 21gnd au3 03 |m>_um_&_mu_m pauaums e se mwum._wno 35 ¢ .mm_.._wumca.m & as5Um Sualiabueise Em:uund T v

r WIN g T = (1°525) 2Jnoas pue Wb 2B | [o.y
_ YN pue sjeuiway ui pazeot A[332.1100 2Je ‘Sieqsng 03 SUORIAUUOD | Bu:pn|au; 'SUONIBUULD J03INPUCD TTY Jeyy vopewnyuod " |

v/N viN (8'2'p£S) 12UORDUNY SI OdS 12U} UOHEIIPUL jO uopnewIyudd  0T'b
¥/N YN v = - T ] 1 | NLGEP .m|m|ﬂ¢|v.momum mmu_..__u.r_|.. co_ﬁmuﬂ%_lmm;;_oum doy | papinoid (S)aDY 6Ty

uUBWWOo)

.coaacuwmo wa3p



6108 wmma (1600 42y ‘5102 umucuem B0OZ:TLYL SH 40 m x.ncuu?. Ul UMGUS [FPOW 343 Lo ummE S1uuoy SIy)
/N YN T6
/N ¥/N T8

— — ——

ﬁ paydde suoisadsy Jemnonied Jo sjnsas a3y} Asaeiedas piooay) Aue ) 3u3s24d SUOIRRD0| 4C LonREEIsL) |210ads 12410 (|8 IseT
SNOILVDO1 ¥0 SNOILVTIVLISNI IVID3IdS £ Ldvd ¥3IH1O 0’6

T AT " & = /N (ss’ Ho? :ozmuo_ a3 UIgIIM Lonisod Je[naied Jo3 uswdinbs BUISN-3UaLIND JO ANNGEUNS  §°8
v/N ,m Nﬁm 10/) @uoz ;m_:u_ﬁma e 10y "219 Lmum_obcou ncm 531J0SSBIIe JO E__ﬁmu._Jm L8
. ) WiN S (Z°Z15 104) BUBl dI JO SWL@) Ul LONEIO| PI||2ISul 4O moucua_u_c_ [U121%3 JOJ yuswdinka 1o B.:nﬂi@]w|
YN VN T (g71910Z) T 9UOZ WOl WE 1583] 12 pANS SIBRANC-123205 (3aA 0£¢ "B'd) abeyon Mo '8
v/N YN (Z'ST'T0£) 8002 1£9L S8 AG pauinba: 30U SSBIUN 'SI01NPUCD BUIPUOY AleUaLB|8dns Jo 23USSALd | b8
gN YN = "~ (£275°10L) SESE S8 AWAMLIO; §-7-85ST9 ) N3 S8 UM AjdwWo3 S3243Cs J2neUS | €'8
VIN | Y/N | (§% $Ty 104) I3W AN3d 10 awm 10) 5jUBWalNbEL ‘SINseaW IAD210Jd 2 Se pash SIS | P NlWl
) VIN | (g€ T1v'104) Ywog buipasdxa 30U G2 AQ sunoad (A7) 3BR3oA moj (e 1oy ueraatasd |euonipay | T°8
5 ] g~ i SN - = 2 L= o N LR YIMOHS ¥O HAVE V ONINIVINOD (SINOILVIOT 08
Ve viN | (1°575) SUONEUILLIZ)/S1039NPLOD 0 BUNE3YI2A0 4O SUBIS ON | 'L°L 2
Vs o AR | S T R (1'p"585) ouqey buipling mc_uca‘_ﬂm\‘mﬂaum”tmﬂoqm sufis oN | = o m
|\ v/N M||.AN T°TZ4) Jejiuis 10 xog u:wEvum_nmh..m_.wo_um_smc_ .mut_uum v.mnmj._ 3413, 40 35N An 13y Jo dn-piing ISIWIUIW 0 pa|IRIsu z LL| Z)
3 Mp vIN| pany sdwe) jo 83 u;wtou £9Z° m

rw.__wu_._m.__c;ouu saaieunn) umw»mumd L' 7

{2bed z3210d3S) ‘pojsadsul SaHBUILN| 4O uoneda|

AN v/N 7  pue J3GWinu 31T 344 JO umw._n_m 3U3 DL3S4 03 SB OS5 p2|ess 4o pazis ‘saseuiun| aaoge buisd ul U1 S9j0Y Anus ajqed 9L .
Fal WiN| i (T'TpET) Buixy J0 AUn3S L |
| 1\ | YN | (z NMWV SEOUBNPUI |RUIIXD puE JUDLLLGIIALS : m:.u..LIEID 1qeyns R
\. j v/N 2::N ﬁmm\ Ajajes .__maE_ 0] Se 0S umum._or_mdu\nwmmc_mu uoc 2Jns o_ucm [
B /N =y e T ) (1zo L0935 piezey Sy e 23NIASUOD 10U SI0p WawWdIREI 7'/
[f\ e T — o TR ey i D » (2'91) BUReJ I JO 5WIB) Ul Juawdinba Jo UOWIPLOD T |
e s 'oh R N ey B S T A = Sul._._]wmﬂ_.mul ATLN3NVIWY34) INIWAIND3 ONISN-LNIN¥ND 0L
v/N /N am ran hmmh ._:uuo uxm,E Jabuep aisym uoIEIRdo 10y 3|GISSIIDE >__vmum T'v'9
s RRANC 5 Sl == i~ e el S lboo-mo_nnﬂmaﬂ_zuﬁsm Fousbiawa Lou_ b9
¥/N viN | (£TTLES popg |
TTT PTG 901Aap 9|6u1S B Jo uoreladao syy Ag paje|os| 24 jouued sued aAl 2J3Ym suolienis ul pa3sod {s)|3q®) mc_c._mz_ =
Ajuo co_um_om_ .6& £9 |
\ wiN = T°F i~y $ Z2°2'£€S) (s)bupyiew a)gesnp so/pue uoiysod AqQ palnuspl Apeay .Im.N.ml
\w Blisle]| (5'1°7L£S) Emﬂho.ulm.n_ﬂv.“_ﬂz um__obcou mc.mn juswdinba we.j 3j0wal 40 {230} JI 2383s - uoI13eI0| m_nnﬁwu& N.N o
v/N N {z1'27L£5) uum_._n_ncn_nm 213um LOISOd 440 243 Ul paanoas buieq 403 0 91qede) ..ﬂ.N|w..
L 5= - = AjUD 32UBLRIUIEW |D1URLI3W 10 BUILSIIMS pue LORRIOSI 104 29
ya YN = o TR Zm (z'£1°219) Pay1an UOREIAGO PILOD | 2T |
\p . |11<M.. ¥ —F L ﬁm 2 LES) mo;_>mu u_um.._no._n_am J0 _._o_u_ucou c:r 2oulsald T°1 m _

ENED) cH 9

(ONIHDLIMS TYNOLLONNS ANV ONIddO1S >Uzwmu¢w:m ‘IDONVNILNIVIH .—dUHZ(v«UWE do4 440 GZHI.U.C”;M ‘NOILVIOST) GZHIUPH;W 024 ZOﬁFSOmH o m

e e ————————————

Bwomno| JUBWIWOD

uonidiossg Evup d




6 40 6 :2bed 0600 534  'STOT PpUIWE BOOZ:TL9L S840 9 xipusddy Uy UMOYS [SpOLI 241 U0 PISEq S| UIO) SIUL
91591 HINH @O’ a159T N +33uepadis( doo| 3Ine; Le3 ViN :20URISIS31 PO YHed
91591 DN :AYnUBUOD a159T N radueysisal UoleInsul 97591 DiN HJeuoRaun;-RINW é
| I N S (| R .
| i
|
i — B L k= T, P S S i
| - B I B I B
i |
|
I |
_ Lo . o) _ o —_—
| | ._ | | | .
: | _ __ _ m _ _ [ “ Aepy 2ieds 8
'} | ) ! | . —E—
| | i i
| _ b b - | |
/o ﬂv.mw_m.‘..‘m_vm.ﬁ V1! WI viN _ WiN _ ¥/IN $9°€ _om gF| 9 |2 | 60079 U_v.o_ 0T 91 00T V¥ | nesdn -syén 9
: ! ; - . g . - : G —_— - — - — g
v 'b'82 v'87 L80 A 8T WI vIN T w/N _ YN  +9°E wom _ 0T 9 D 60019 _v.o_ 01T | ST S 00T Vv JEISUMO( - Yo} . S
I I ” . . _ ] ;
/ wm..mw_a‘ﬁm_mm.o Vs _ 81 WI YN YN . ¥/N €T 0 0T 9T D 60019 $0 ST S°¢C T 00T V¥ Bupeay jenued ¢
- i o T = - - _— =
V2 _v.wN w.wm_wo.o_ Va1t WI 0€'0 | ST°0 | STO 890 _om [)] 4 , 2 60019 +0 ST S7 £ 00T ¥ Jesdn - o5 €
i T I ! T T : # _ b et e . - T——
__ s _v.mm $'8€ 950 /4 81 _ WIT | | €0 8T0 __ 81’0 1890 0¢£ OT Z¢ DO 60019 $0 ST SC lp1 001 ¥ Jlgs5umoq - SIS ¢
| | ! _ ol ol s e —
| Vs k=14 owm_ Nmo_ a 8T | WI | v/N YN _ ¥/N 890 0t 01 Z¢€ _ 0) 60019 $0 ST | 9 T 00T V FE) (U0 T §
# , _nE TES w o “ 71 on - ow =) ,ﬁimwrmocau_ 3] -_...:.. Y | s _nEE_ i _NW:..il]m Im|.|l||_ : = =i
lgg|sgis2i5g 3 z = Ty [ Tual = z 28 9| el z | 3| f e
SEpisRgtEE £ | 5| e p__ | ,mm_nm £l B3 33 \agl 5| % :
ISE{s|gRiss | & F @& _“nﬂﬁqﬁm_mm s 3 |=a8] ~| 2 i I - uohRUBISE AMID Z
|75 & B23] { = (pus cr pud prismaw) | o5 | 7] | _ | 8| 3 . : £
..---.:wlwqmm v Rl ,ﬂg%iﬁﬁ-_ 3 | Ak = ol .mﬂ Ll Ny
| ; I I ; | Dz o5
oo | 3 ﬁ%m {suili0) saauepadu 1ID g o shpmon wemanis | 33 e || 7
3 ..m_.n.o O o Jusund . ] i - uﬂ_.:ﬂ b&nm..cﬂu
3/L susm o sl ¥ TL0 oo samadsos  QUVOSAND WOOYW ONIATT _ iuokeaon 1°9'a quzBis




DOMESTIC ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION REPORT
GUIDANCE FOR RECIPIENTS

(to be appended to the Report)

This Report is an important and valuable document which should be retained for future
reference.

The purpose of this Condition Report is to confirm, so far as reasonably practicable, whether or not the
electrical installation is in satisfactory condition for continued service (see Section 7). The Report
should identify any damage, deterioration, defects and/or conditions which may give rise to danger.

The person ordering the Report should have received the "original" Report and the inspector should
have retained a duplicate.

The "original” Report should be retained in a safe place and be made available to any person inspecting
or undertaking work on the electrical installation in the future. If the property is vacated, this Report
will provide the new owner/occupier with details of the condition of the electrical installation at the time
the Report was issued.

Where the installation incorporates a residual current device (RCD) there should be a notice at or near
the device stating that it shouid be tested quarterly. For safety reasons it is important that this
instruction is followed.

Section 4 (Extent and Limitations) should identify fully the extent of the installation covered by this
Report and any limitations on the inspection and testing. The inspector should have agreed these
aspects with the person ordering the Report and with other interested parties (licensing authority,
insurance company, mortgage provider and the like) before the inspection was carried out.

Some operational limitations such as inability to gain access to parts of the installation or an item of
equipment may have been encountered during the inspection. The inspector should have noted these
in section 4 - Extent and Limitations on page 1.

For items classified in the observations as C1 ("Danger present"), the safety of those using the
installation is at risk, and it is recommended that a skilled person competent in electrical installation
work undertakes the necessary remedial work immediately.

For items classified in the observations as C2 ("Potentially dangerous"), the safety of those using the
installation may be at risk and it is recommended that a skilled person competent in electrical
installation work undertakes the necessary remedial work as a matter of urgency.

Where it has been stated that an observation requires further investigation (code FI) the inspection has
revealed an apparent deficiency which may result in a code of C1 or C2, and could not, due to the
extent or limitations of the inspection, be fully identified. Such observations should be investigated
without delay. A further examination of the installation will be necessary, to determine the nature and
extent of the apparent deficiency (see Section 8 - Recommendations).

For safety reasons, the electrical installation should be re-inspected at appropriate intervals by a skilled
person or persons, competent in such work. The recommended date by which the next inspection is
due is stated on page 3 under section 10 'Next Inspection', and on a label at or near to the consumer
unit / distribution board.





